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Philatelic Auctioneers' Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale
(1973 REVISION)
Applicable to all Postage Stamps offered in this Auction

subject to which all lots are offered at this auction at which members of the public
are present in person bidding against each other for themselves or as agents.

The PHILATELIC AUCTIONEERS1STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE (1973 REVISION) apply only to an
auction sale which includes members of the public present in person bidding against each other for themselves or as agents.

The PHILATELIC AUCTIONEERS' STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE (1973 REVISION) do not apply to any
“ postal auction’ at which “ bids” consist exclusively o f written or telephoned offers to buy at stated prices or limits and which does not include
members o f the public present in person bidding against each other for themselves or as agents.

NOTICE

The auctioneers exercise all reasonable care to ensure that all statements as to cancellation, centering, colour, condition, date ofissue or of
postal marking, gum, margins, paper, perforation, printing, provenance, quality, sheet position, status, usage, watermark, etc. in lot descriptions
are reliable and accurate, and that each item is genuine unless the contrary is indicated. However, the statements are not intended to be, are
notand are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements of the opinion of the
auctioneers, and attention is particularly drawn to clause 5 of the PHILATELIC AUCTIONEERS' STANDARD TERMS AND CONDI-
TIONS OF SALE (1973 REVISION) set out below. Comments and opinions, concerning the characteristics mentioned above, which may
be found in or on lots as notes, lists, catalogue prices, writing-up or any other means of expression, do not constitute part of lot descriptions
and are not to be taken as such unless they are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

Clause 1
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor.
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser thereof.

(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again
and re-sell the lot in respect of which the dispute arises.

Clause 2

(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute discretion of the auctioneer, and he shall have the right to refuse
any bid or bids.

NOTE : Where an agent bids, even on behalfofa disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has the right at his discretion to refuse any
such bid.

(b) The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale if required by the auctioneer give to him the name and address of the purchaser
and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. |f the purchaser of any lot fails to comply with
any such requirement the auctioneer may put up again and re-sell the lot ; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was ob-
tained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price and expenses of re-sale which
shall become a debt due from him.

(c) Where an agent purchases on behalfof an undisclosed client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the purchase money
to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.

Clause 3

(a) The auctioneer reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing
instructions to bid.

(b) The auctioneer reserves the rights before or during a sale to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split up and to with-
draw any lot or lots at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion and without giving any reason in any case.

(c) The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Clause 4

(a) Each lot shall be at the purchaser’'s risk from the fall of the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery and taken away at
his expense by a purchaser in South Africa within 7 days from the date of sale and by a purchaser overseas within 14 days from
the date of sale or such longer time as shall be agreed in writing between the auctioneer and the purchaser.

(b) 1f any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within the time stated in sub-clause (a) of this clause such lot may at any time thereafter
at the auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or sold privately ; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than
was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price and the expenses of re-sale
which shall become a debt due from him.

(c) Interest shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account, but the auctioneer shall have a discretion to waive payment of the
interest.

Clause 5
a) Each lot is sold as — (i) genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue or by the auctioneer, and (ii) correctly described. The
date of any certificate forming part of the description of any lot will be included in the description.

(b) A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he — (i) gives the auctioneer written notice o f intention to question the genuineness or,
as the case may be, the accuracy of description of the lot within 7 days (or, in the case of an overseas purchaser, a reasonable time)
from the date of sale ; AND (ii) proves that the lot is not genuine or was incorrectly described ; AND (iii) returns to the auctioneer
within 30 days from the date of sale the lot in the same condition as it was at the time of sale ; provided that the auctioneer may, at his
discretion, on receiving a request in writing from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period the time for return of the lot to enable it
to be submitted to expertisation.

NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be not genuine or incorrectly described is on the purchaser. The inability of a recognised expert or
an expert committee to express a definite opinion shall serve to discharge the onus on the purchaser and shall be a ground for rejecting
the lot concerned.

(c) Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation, all costs of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains the certificate
and item or items to which the certificate relates.

(d) Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer shall rescind
the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase money paid by him in respect of the lot.

(e) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been immersed in water, marked by an expert or expert committee or treated by
any other process unless the auctioneer’s permission to subject the lot to such immersion marking or treatment has first been obtained
in writing.

(f) Any lot ﬁsted under “collections and various” or stated to comprise or contain a collection, issues or stamps which are undescribed shall
be put up for sale not subject to rejection and shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of
description and numbers of stamps in the lot, and the purchaser shall have no right to reject the lot ; except that, notwithstanding the
foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in writing to, and satisfies,
the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item or items undescribed in the sale catalogue and that person specifically describes that
item or those items in that notice, then that item or those items shall, as between the auctioneer and that person, be taken to form part
of the description of the lot for the purposes o f sub-clauses (a), (b) and (d) of this clause.

(g) No lot illustrated in the catalogue shall be rejected on the ground of cancellation, centering, margins, perforation or other characteristic
clearly apparent from the illustration.

Special Notice

1. — Each lot is received in these offices for sale subject to the “ Conditions of Sale o f Stanley Gibbons Auctions Ltd.” and unless the contrary
isexpressed in writing by the intending Vendor each lot is received in these offices for unreserved sale, and will be sold without reserve. Written
instructions as to reserves (if any) must reach these offices at the latest on the day before the date o f the sale, and must be confirmed after receipt
of adzvice note.

— It is necessary that correspondence from abroad relating to reserves should be in English and the prices in South African Rands.

3. —The auctioneers will not be responsible for the loss of stamps received inadequately mounted or arranged.
4. —Unsold lots which have not been cleared will, after the expiration of six months, be sold to defray expenses.
5. —Lots bid on and bought in by Vendor will be regarded as sold and liable for full commission.

. — Settlement is made one month after sale, except when the purchaser resides abroad, when settlement may be slightly delayed. For
earlier notification prepaid card should be sent.

—“Buy” bids can only be accepted on the condition that the auctioneers' discretion is absolute.
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HELPFUL NOTES FOR PURCHASERS IN THIS SALE

If you are unable to attend this sale in person, the following information is
important to you.

YOU CAN BID BY POST using the bid-form provided. You will notice that this
should be sentto our London address - so please do send your b.ds by fastest
means to London as soon as practicable after receipt of the catalogue. If, however,
you find that time is short. Telex or phone us in London and we will send your bids to
Johannesburg. We would be obliged if customers in South Africa who find that they
cannot attend the sale, could send their bids to London. If impractical, they can
telephone bhids to the Hotel during 1-2 August. (See title page for details).

PURCHASES MADE BY POSTAL BIDDERS
Advices will be sent to successful bidders as soon as practicable.

1. PLEASE NOTE: Payment must be made direct to
Barclays National Bank Ltd.,
Commissioner Street Central Branch,
87 Commissioner Street, Johannesburg, South Africa,
(P.O. Box 1123, Johannesburg 2000).

and it is important to stipulate that this relates to —
STANLEY GIBBONS (PTY.) LTD. — AUCTION ACCOUNT
Successful purchasers resident outside the Republic of South Africa
must arrange payment in external currency to South Africa. (Payments

cannot be made from internal South African Rand Accounts by clients
resident outside of the Republic).

Successful South African purchasers will be sent a pro-forma invoice or
their lots with invoice at the Auctioneer's discretion.

2. All purchasers resident outside South Africa will be sent a pro-forma

invoice and on clearance of remittance lots will be despatched by BARCLAYS
NATIONAL BANK.

BIDDING AT THE SALE
1. Please remember that admission is by catalogue.

2. When you sign in, you will be handed a numbered 'bidding card'. You can,

riS v ;S , UnihSCa? ,or id1lin9 PurP°ses' or merely raise your hand
you NAVE Seclred’a i8t, do Rold up! PSur dSHEFRECALLRWREET WTMRAIRtEL
out your number as proof that the lot is your property

A successful bidder need not remain until the end of the session If he wishes,
he can ask for hrs rnvoice from the clerk and, after payment! S e th is purchases.

PLEASE NOTE THAT PAYMENT MUST BE IN CASH no qgv rucmiP FROM
CL,LENTS WiTH A B U S H ~
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COLLECTIONS

O Colonial collection in stockbook, mainly K.G.V and incl. Antigua 1884 2Jd., 4d., 1932 2/6d.,

' Bahamas 1912 5/-, range of War Tax issues, British Solomons 1913 to 11d., Bermuda K.G.VI
2/- (2), 2/6d., 10/-, 12/6d., £1, Barbados, B.E.A., Cyprus range of K.G.V, Dominica to 2/6d,
Fiji, Gibraltar 1889-96 to 2p. (both 1p. values), Grenada values to 5/-, South Africa 1925
Airs (stuck down), Gambia strong ranges values to 5/-, Canada, Kenya, Leewards values to
5/-, Mauritius, Montserrat, Newfoundland, S.W.A., Virgin, Zululand; cond. overall good to
fine, some with faults (S.L.)

ADEN
1937 10r. (S.G. 12) fine large part 0.g. (Platel)

ANTIGUA
1884-86 2id., "2" in "2i” with slanting foot (S.G. 27a) short perf. large part 0.g.
— 1 /-mauve (S.G. 30) missing perf. at left good colour, large part o.g.
1908-17 id. to 2 /- (S.G. 41-50) some toning on low values only to 1/-, large part o0.g.
1921-29 Mult. Crown CA 3d.to 5/- (S.G. 55-60) o.g.
— Mult. Script CAid. to 4/- (S.G. Btwn. 62-80) one of each plus additional 1d., o.g. or
unmounted o.g.
1932 Tercentenary id. to 5/-(S.G. 81-90) 5/-marginal, o.g. (Platel)
— Ditto, 2/6d. large part 0.g. rest 0.g. (P latel)

ASCENSION
1922 id. to 3/- (S.G. 1-9) large part 0.g. or 0.g.

AUSTRALIAN STATES
Queensland: 1860 2d. (S.G. 5) toned perf., otherwise fine used (P latel)
Victoria: 1901-10 Perf. 12i or 12 X 12i £1 carmine-rose (S.G. 376) two small tone spots,
large part 0.g. (Platel)
— 1905-13 Perf. 12i or 12 x 12i £2 dull blue (S.G. 412) one or two minute perf. tones,

large part 0.g. (Platel)
— Perf. 11 £1 salmon (S.G. 424) two short perfs., pencil marks on gum, fresh o.g. (Plate 1)

AUSTRALIA
1913 £2 black and rose (S.G. 16) fresh large part 0.g. (Platel)
1915-28 £2 purple-black and pale rose (S.G. 45b) top marginal, very light gum crease, fresh
unmounted o.g. (Platel)
1929-30 £2 black and rose (S.G. 114) fresh, small mark under last "A" of Australia, large
part o.g. (Platel)
1931-36 £2 black and rose (S.G. 138) bottom marg. with part inscription, fine large part 0.g.
(Platel)

BAHAMAS

1920 Peace id. to 1/-(S.G. 117-121) o.g. or unmounted 0.g.
1921-29 "Staircase" 3 /- (S.G. 123a) o.g.
— KG.V £1 (S.G. 131) o.g. (Platel)

Estimated Value
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BARBADOS

Estimated Value

1892-1903 2/6d. violet and green (S.G. 115) o.g.
1920-21 Victory id. to 3/- complete (S.G. 201 -212) fresh, o.g.
1921-24 3d. to 1/- and id. to 3/- (S.G. 213-228) large part 0.g.or 0.9.

BASUTOLAND

1948 Silver Wedding 1id, 10/- (S.G. 36, 37) 1id. x 80 (incl. complete sheet) 10/- N.E.

corner vert., strip of 3, unmountedo.g.

— Ditto, x 2 F.D.C's cancelled Maseru

1961 2c. on 2d. surcharge inverted (S.G. 60a) N.W. corner horiz.pair, unmounted o.g.

(Plate 1)

1961-63Jc. imperf. marg. pairwith centre invertedon gummed, wmk'd. paper, o.g. (Plate 1)

Collection of cancellations on South African adhesives and postal stationery, those on

cover/cards incl. Butha Butha, Leribe (2), Mafeking (2), Majara, Maseru (3), Mohaleshoek

(2), Morija, Quthing (2), Roma Mission (2), Teyateyaneng; cond. of strikes fair to fine
ltems 21 +36

BECHUANALAND

1887 £1 lilac and black (S.G. 20) fine large part 0.g. (Plate 1)

— Ditto, slight bend caused by hinge, large part o.g. (Plate 1)

1904-13 id. (both) to 1/- (both) (S.G. 66-71) large part 0.g.

1914 August 22 reg'd. envelope from Lobatsi to the Transvaal with variety of frankings, fine
(Plate 12)

1924 September 20 Parliamentary Tour envelope to Eastbourne, England bearing 1/-
tied by the clear violet Tour c.d.s., central vert, fold, clear of c.d.s. and stamp, scarce (Plate 13)
— Ditto, but for October 8to Cape Town bearing 1913-24 B.W. 2/6d. tied by the large violet
Tour c.d.s., fine and scarce(Plate 13)

— Ditto, but env. with B.W. 5/- rose-red (Plate 13)

(See also lot numbers 200. 251. 373. 374. 466. 467)

1948 Silver Wedding 1Jd., 10/- (S.G. 136, 137) 1lid. x 80, 10/- X 3, unmounted o.g.
— Ditto, x 2 reg'd. F.D.C's cancelled at Lobatsi

1961 1r. on 10/-(S.G. 167) marginal, unmounted o.g. (Plate 1)

Postal Fiscals: 1910 6d. (S.G. F1) bottom marg. control single, unmounted o0.9.

— Ditto, bottom marg. block of 4, unmounted o.g. (Plate 2)

BERMUDA

1920-21 Tercentenary Jd. to 1/-complete (S.G. 59-67) o.g.
— 2nd. Issue 2d. to 1/-complete (S.G. 68-76) 0.g.

BRITISH EAST AFRICA

1890-94 5r. (S.G. 19) large part 0.g.
1896-1901 2r. orange (S.G. 76) one or two short perfs. otherwise fine used

BRITISH GUIANA

1913-21 1c. to 96¢c. (S.G. 259-268,269b) o.g.
1921-271c. to 96¢. (S.G. 272-282) 0.g.

BRITISH LEVANT
1902-05 4pi. on 10d. no cross on crown (S.G. 10a) fine usod

CANADA

1868 Ottawa 1c. (S.G. 47) short perf. good used

1868-71 Ottawa 6c¢. yellow-brown (S.G. 60) centred to bottom loft, good used

1897 Jubileo 8c. (S.G. 130) reasonable centring, good used

— SI lako (S.G. 136) S.E. corner block of 4. light gum crease affecting two stamps, dlag,
crease in corner margin stamps some split perfs. at bottom, o.g, or unmounted o.g. scarce
multiple (Plate 2) v
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Canada continued

1912-22 7c. olive-yellow (S.G. 208) fresh o.g.

1912-21 Coils, Perf. 8 x imperf. 2c. (S.G. 224b) o.g.

1916 ITC Imperf. x perf. 8 2c. (S.G. 235) o.g.

1916 New Colours Imperf. x perf. 8 2c. (S.G. 241)coloured adhesions on reverse, part 0.g.
1917 Confederation 3c. bistre-brown (S.G. 244) o.g.

— Ditto, but 3c. dark brown

1928-29 $1, imperf. horiz. vert, pair (S.G. 285 var.) slight gum disturbance and small thin at
left, small surface marks top right perfs. (Plate 2)

1930-31 1c.to &l (S.G. 288-297) 1c., 2c. some creases, 10c., 12c. small gum thins, large
part 0.g. or 0.g. $1 unmounted o.g. (Plate 2)

1930 Air 5c. (S.G. 310) o.g.

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
(See lot numbers 234. 513 and 514 for "Combination" covers bearing C.G.H. adhesives)

Range of "triangulars" various printing values to 1/- (3), incl. 1d. pairs (2), one on blued
paper, one or two unused, above average 17
Range of “triangulars" on stockcard with S.G. 1a, 2, 3, 4, 5a, 5b, 6, 6a, 7, 7a, 7b, 8, 8a, 18,
18b, 19, 19a, 19b, 20, 21, condition poor to fair only, all with faults 21
Mafeking Siege: 1900 on C.G.H. 1d. on Jd., strip of 3, 3d. on 1d., on Bechuanaland 6d. on
3d, 1s.0on4d. (S.G. 1,3,10,11) all tied to piece by Mafeking MR 30 1900 c.d.s. (Plate 11)
— 1d. on Jd. green, no comma after Mafeking (S.G. 1 var.) one or two blunt perfs. bottom
left, Philatelic Fed. of Southern Africa Cert. (1979)

— 3d. on 1d., no comma (S.G. 3 var.) fine used PhilatelicFederation Cert.1979

— 6d. on 3d., no comma (S.G. 4 var.) good used PhilatelicFederation Cert.(1979) (Plate
2)

— 1/- on4d.,no comma (S.G. 5 var.) fine used Philatelic Federation Cert. (1979) (Plate2)
— on Bechuanaland Prot. 1d. on Jd. (S.G. 6) fine used

— 6d. on 2d. green and carmine (S.G. 8) fine used

— fine used on small piece

— 1900 Baden Powell 18i mm. 3d. deep blue on blue (S.G. 20) small perf. tones top left
otherwise fine used Philatelic Federation Cert.,, 1979 (Plate 2)

CAYMAN ISLANDS

1921-26 Mult. Crown CA 3d., 1/-, 5/-(2), 10/-(S.G. Btwn. 60-67) o.g. (Plate 1)
1932 Centenary Jd. to 10/- (S.G. 84-95) 1d. small thin otherwise fine o.g. (Plate 2)

CEYLON

1912-25 10r. Die | (S.G. 325) unmounted o.g.

— Die // (S.G. 325a) unmounted o.g.

— 20r. (S.G. 326) unmounted o.g.

1921-27 5r. (S.G. 351) o.g.

— Ditto, unmounted o.g.

1964-69 60c. red omitted. 60c. blue and green omitted (S.G. 494a, 494b) normal for
comparison, unmounted o.g.

CYPRUS
1902-04 Jpi. to 45pi. (S.G. 50-59) fresh, 2pi., 4pi. small surface faults, 0.g. or unmounted o.g.
(Plate 2)
1921-23 Mult. Crown CA £1 purple and black on red (S.G. 101) N.E. corner control and
sheet no. block of 4, fresh very fine, one stamp large part 0.g., two 0.g. and one unmounted
o.g., rare (Plate 3)
1924 90pi. (S.G. 117) o.g. (Plate2)
1934 iP'-1045pi. (S.G. 133-143) 3pi, 1pi. small black adherence on gum, large part 0.g. or
0.9.

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

1921 September 8 cover with variety of adhesives all tied by the Zionist Congress Karlsbad
special postmark, one or two small tones on some perfs.

1947 August 14 Zionist Congress Official printed envelope various frankings tied by the
special postmark, some creases

Estimated Value
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DOMINICA

1908-21 2/-, 2/6d. (S.G. 53a, 53b) fresh o.g.
1921 id. to 2/6d. (S.G. 62-70) o.g.

FALKLAND ISLANDS
1912-20 £1 black on red (S.G. 85) fine 0.g. (Plate 2)
1921-29id. to 3/- (S.G. 98-114) one of each value, 0.g.or unmounted o

.g.
1933 Centenaryid. to £1 (S.G. 127-138) 10/- bottom marg. with partinscription, fine and
fresh example of this popular set, 0.g. (Front Cover)

FIJI
1903 £1 (S.G. 114) tone spot on one perf. on gum otherwise finelarge parto.g. (Plate2)
1938-55id. to £1 set of 22 (S.G. 249-266b) o.g.
GAMBIA
1902-05 1/6d. to 3/- (S.G. 53-56) fresh o.g.
1921-22id. to 4 /- (S.G. 108-117) o.g. or unmounted 0.g.

GERMANY
West Germany: 1949 Parliament 10pf. (S.G. 1033) fine used
— 1949 Stamp Centenary 10pf. + 2pf. to 30pf. (S.G. 1035-1037) fine used
— 1949 U.P.U. 30pf. (S.G. 1038) fine used
— 1949 Refugees' Relief Fund 8pf. to 2pf. to 30pf. + 15pf. (S.G. 1039-1042)fine used
— 1950 Bach 10pf. + 2pf., 20pf. + 3pf. (S.G. 1043,1044) fine used
— 1952 National Museum 10pf. + 5pf. (S.G. 1077) fine used

GIBRALTAR

1889 25c. on 2d. broken "N" (S.G. 17b) in horiz. pair with normal small gum mark on
latter, 0.g. (Plate 2)
— 25c. on 2id., broken "N" (S.G. 18b) in pair with normal, o.g.
1904-08 Mult. Crown CA £1 (S.G. 64) fine lightly mounted o.g. (Plate 2)
1912-24 id. to 8 /-incl. shades (S.G. 76-84) o.g.
—id. to £1 (S.G. 76-85) fresh large part 0.g. or 0.g. (Plate 2)
— £1 (S.G. 85) S.W. control block of 4 bottom pair unmounted o.g. top pair 0.g.
wrinkling mostly bottom margin, scarce (Plate 4)
1921-27 2/- reddish purple and blue, 4/- (S.G. 99a, 100)o0.g.
— 8/-(S.G. 101), fresh unmounted o.g. (Plate 2)
1925-32 £1 red-orange and black (S.G. 107) fresh 0.g. (Plate 2)
— £5 (S.G. 108) fresh, fine unmounted 0.g. (Front Cover)

, slight

GOLD COAST
1889-94 10/-(S.G. 23) 0.g.
1913-21 20/-(S.G. 84) 0.g. (Plate 3)

1921-24 £2 (S.G. 102) fresh, light adherence on gum,parto.g. (Plate 3)

GREAT BRITAIN

1840 1d. Plate 2, LI, good even four margins, fine clear strike of red MC, superb appearance
(Plate 3))

1840 2d. Plate 1, SD, close to large margins tied by red MC to 1840 November 17 entire from
Exeter to Beckington, Somerset, Exeter c.d.s. in red alongside stamp very fine colour entire
central vert fold (Plate 12)

1841 2d. Plate 4 RJ-RL strip of 3, margins on three sides cut into at left, RL small thln
barred oval numeral cancels

1858-79 2d. Plates 7-15 on leaves with plate 7 (6), plate 8 (12 incl. pair) plate 9 (7 incl

2 pairs) plate 12(13), plate 13(11 incl. 2 pairs), plate 14 (15), plate 15(19 incl. vert, palr)
cond. generally fair to fine though some with faults

1873-80 8d. orange (S.G. 156) BL, one or two shortish perfs., light diag. gum bend but well
centred, fine colour large part 0.g. (Plate 3)

1883-84 White Paper 2/6d. lilac (S.G. 178) CA, large parto.g. (Plate 3)
— 5/- rose (S.G. 180) fresh, well centred very light vert, crease, 0.g. (Plate 3)
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Great Britain continued

Estimated Value

1887-92 "Jubilee" Jd. to 1/- green and carmine exc. 1/- green (S.G. Btwn. 197-214) plus
shades of id. vermilion, 2Jd, 44d, 5d. die | (unused), 6d, 9d., 10d.,; one or two faults,
part 0.g. to 0.g.

1902-10 D.L.R. 3d. dull reddish purple on yellow/lemon back (S.G. 233a) top marg. vert.
pair, fresh 0.g. (Plate3)

— 5 /-bright carmine (S.G. 263) fresh, very light tone spot on gum, o.g. (Plate 3)

1913 W aterlow 2/6d. sepia-brown (S.G. 400) few short perfs., otherwise superb top
marginal example mounted on margin only (Plate 3)

— £1 green (S.G. 403) just off centre, fresh, fine large part o.g. (Front Cover)

— Ditto, well centred, fine used (Plate 3)

1915 D.L.R. 10/- blue (S.G. 412) few short perfs. otherwise, superb, fresh o0.g. example
(Plate 3)

1918 Bradbury Wilkinson 5/- (S.G. 416) fine used

-1 0 /-dull grey-blue (S.G. 417) fresh o0.g. (Plate 3)

1929 P.U.C. 2Jd. (S.G. 437) large part 0.g.

— Ditto, o.g.

— £1 (S.G. 438) N.W. corner example stamp unmounted o.g., fine (Plate 3)

— Ditto, light black line on gum otherwise fine o.g. (Plate 4)

— Ditto, but small surface marks bottom of value tablet large part 0.g. (Plate 4)

1934 Re-engraved 2/6d. to 10/- (S.G. 450-452) 10/- light diag. corner crease top left
margin, unmountedo.g. (Plate 3)

— 10/- (S.G. 452) horiz. pair some shortish perfs., fine used

1935 Silver Jubilee 2Jd. Prussian blue (S.G. 456a) bottom marg. example small tone spot
on one perf., very light diag. gum bend, o.g. rare (Front Cover)

1939-48 £1 brown (S.G. 478b) on 1948 5Jd. reg'd. envelope from Birmingham to Transvaal
tied by first day cancel slight bending but otherwise fine and scarce commercial use on first
day of issue

1948 Silver Wedding £1 (S.G. 494) o.g.

1955-58 1st. D.L.R. 2/6d. to £1 (S.G. 536a-539a) unmounted o.g. (Plate 4)

Small range of illustrated F.D.C's with 1953 Coronation (ragged at top when opened) 1965
Churchill 4d., 1965 Lister 4d., 1965 Battle of Britain bearing 4d. se-tenant block of 6,
uncancelled

Booklets: 1972 £1 Wedgewood Booklet (S.G. DZ1) Jp. side band pane trimmed at top,
other panes short to trimmed perfs. on one side

GRENADA

1938-50 2id. perf. 12% x 13% (S.G. 157a) fine used
— 10/- perf. 12, slate blue and carmine (S.G. 163c) unmounted o.g.

GRIQUALAND WEST
1877 "G.W." 1d. (S.G. 2) two slight creases part 0.g.. Philatelic Federation Cert. (1978)
(Plate 4)
1877 (April) 6d. (S.G. 36) good used Philatelic Federation Cert. (1978)

IRELAND
1922-35id. to 1/- exc. 3d. (S.G. 71-75,77-82) 6d. very small thin and possibly reqummed,
otherwise fine unmounted o.g.
— bd., 10d., 1/-(S.G. 78, 81, 82) &d. o0.g., rest unmounted 0.g.
1925-28 Wide Date 2/6d, 5/- (S.G. 86,87) fine used
|

ISRAEL

1948 Coins 3m. to 50m. (S.G. 1-6) with tabs., 10m., 50m. o.g. the rest, unmounted o.g.
— 250m. (S.G. 7) mounted on tab only (Plate 4)

— 500m. (S.G. 8) corner single with tab., apparent slight gum disturbance, otherwise
mounted on tab only (Front Cover)

— 1000m. (S.G. 9) without tab., o.g.

1948 Postage Dues 3m. to 50m. (S.G. D10-D14) with tabs, unmounted o.g. (Plate 4)
1948 Jewish New Year 3m. to 65m. (S.G. 10-14) with tabs, mounted on tab only

— Ditto, interpanneau tSte-bSche pairs, unmounted o.g.
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Israel continued

Estimated Value

1949 National Flag 20pr. (S.G. 16) N.E. corner controlblock of 4 plus two tabs sheet no.
right margin, unmounted o.g. (Plate 5)

1949 First Anniv. Min. sheet, 10pr. (S.G. MS 16a) unmounted o0.g.
1949 Petah-Tikva 40pr. (S.G. 17) right-hand marginal with tab, unmountedo.g.
— Ditto, but left-hand marginal example
— Ditto, S.W. corner single with tab at left, unmounted o.g. (Plate 4)
1949 Jewish New Year 5pr, 35pr. (S.G. 18-20) marginal with tabs, o.g. (Plate 5)

1949-50 Second Coins 3pr. to 50pr. (S.G. 21-6)bottom marginal set, with tabs un-
mounted o0.g.

1949 Postage Due 2pr. to 50pr. (S.G. D27-32) with tabs, unmounted o.g.
1950 U.P.U. 40pr., 80pr. (S.G. 27-8) with tabs, unmounted o.g.

1950 Air 5pr. to 250pr. (S.G. 32-7) with tabs, corner marginal except 40pr.and 250pr,
unmounted o.g. (Plate 4)

1950 Third Maccabiah 80pr. (S.G. 40) bottom marginal with tab, unmounted o.g.

— S.E. corner single, with tab
1950 Elat Post Office 500pr. (S.G. 53) bottom marginal with tab, unmounted o.g. (Plate 5)

1951 Third Anniversary 15pr., 40pr. (S.G. 56-7) bottom marginal, with tabs, unmounted

0.g.

1951 Jewish New Year 1,000pr. (S.G. 64a) with tab, unmounted o.g. (Plate 4)

— Ditto, small imperfection on tab, unmounted o.g. (Plate 4)

1952 Zionist Building 220pr. (S.G. 68), with tab, unmounted o.g.

1952 Jewish New Year 15pr. to 220pr. (S.G. 69-72) with tabs, unmounted o.g.

1953 Air 1000pr, (S.G. 82), with tab, unmounted o.g. (Plate 5)

— Ditto, bottom marginal strip of 5 with tabs, unmounted o.g. (Plate 5)

1955-58 Tribes of Israel No Wmk. 10pr. to 120pr. (S.G. 115 B-123 B) bottom marginal with
tabs, unmounted o.g.

JAPAN

1914-25 b5y., 10y. (S.G. 183, 184) both centred towards bottom, 5y. small brown spot at
left 10y., some ragged short perfs., large part 0.g. (Plate 6)

KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

1922-27 10/- (S.G. 94) left marg. small black adherence to gum, large part o.g.
1935-361 c., 5¢. (both types) to £1 (S.G. 110-123) 1 x 5c. slight gum yellowing, 10/- brown
spot on reverse,unmounted o.g.

LEEWARD ISLANDS

1890 id. to 5/- (S.G. 1-9) o.g.
1902 2/6d., 5 /-(S.G. 25,28) horiz. pairs, 0.g.
1921-22 10/-, £1 (S.G. 79,80) o.g. (Plate 6)

LIBYA

Cyrenaica: 1933 Balbo 19L75, 44L75 (S.G. 108,109) unmounted o0.g.
Tripolitania: 1933 Balbo 19L.75, 44L.75 (S.G. 177,178) unmounted o0.g.

MALTA

1919 Mult. Crown CA 10/- (S.G. 96) small gum adherence at left, large part o.g., rare
(Front Cover)

1922-26 id. to £1 (S.G. 123-139) one or two lower values with small tones, large part 0.g.
or 0.g.

1926-27 id. to 10/- (S.G. 157-172) large part 0.g. to 0.g.

1938-43 id. (2 shades), id. (both), 1id. slate-black, 2d. scarlet (2), 2id. dull violet, 3d.
blue, 6d., 1/-, 1/6d. (2), 2/- to 10/- (S.G. Btwn. 217-231) o.g.

1964 Independence 2d. to 2/6d. (S.G. 321-326) top marginal blocks of 4, unmounted o.g.

MAURITIUS
1950 1c. to 10r. (S.G. 276-290) 0.g.

MONTSERRAT
1932 Tercentenary id. to 5/-(S.G. 84-93) o.g. (Plate 6)
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MOROCCO AGENCIES

British Currency: 1935-37 Re-engraved 5 /- (S.G. 74) unmounted mint (Plate 6)
Spanish Currency: 1914-26 Waterlow 6p. on 5/- rose-carmine (S.G. 136) slight soiling
along top margin, large part o.g,

— 1914-26 Waterlow 6p. on 5 /- pale rose-carmine (S.G. 137) very fine 0.g. (Plate 6)
— Ditto, 12p. on 10/- indigo-blue (S.G. 138) very fine 0.g. (Plate 6)

— 1914-26 D.L.R. 3p. on 2/6d. (S.G. 139) fine o.g.

French Currency: 1924-32 3f. on 2/6d. chocolate-brown (S.G. 200) fine used

Tangier: 1948 Silver Wedding 2Jd., £1 (S.G. 255,256) former 0.g., £1 unmounted

MOZAMBIQUE
1924 October 18 Parliamentary Tour env. to Eastbourne with, 10c, 20c, 30c, 60c.,
1E. adhesives tied by 3 strikes of the Tour c.d.s. in violet, some staining especially around
perfs., vert, fold clear of adhesives, rare country of origin (Plate 13)

(See also lot numbers 34. 35. 36, 251. 373. 374. 466. 467)

NATAL
1869 "Postage" with stop 3d. blue (S.G. 54) fresh large part 0.g.
1874-78 5/- rose (S.G. 72) o.g.
1902-03 £1 black and bright blue (S.G. 142) o.g. (Plate 6)
1904-08 £1.10s. brown-orange and deep purple (S.G. 162) fresh, large part 0.g. Philatelic
Federation of South Africa Cert. (1977) (Plate 6)

NAURU

1916-23 De La Rue 10/- pale blue (S.G. 23) centred towards bottom, surface thin at left,
large part 0.g.

NEWFOUNDLAND
1857 No Wmk. 1d. brown-purple (S.G. 1) four margins, large part 0.g.
1865-70 Thin yellowish paper 12c. (S.G. 28) large part 0.g. (Plate 6)
1919 Contingent 1c. to 36¢. (S.G. 130-141) complete, few wrinkles part 0.g. to o.g.
1921 Halifax 35c. (S.G. 148) on flown cover from St. John's to England (Plate 12)
1923-26 1c. to 24c. (S.G. 149-162) complete, one or two with slight wrinkles, large parto.g.

or 0.9.
1928929 "Publicity" 1c. to 30c. complete (S.G. 164-178) large part o.g. to 0.g.

1929-31 1c. to 20c. (S.G. 180-190) one or two light bends, large part 0.g. to 0.g.

1930 The "Columbia" Airmail, 50c. on 36¢. sage green (S.G. 191) very slightly soiledtop
margin, various guarantee marks on reverse, o.g., rare (Front Cover)

1933 Gilbert 1c. to 32c. (S.G. 236-249) additional 20c,, 3c. vert, crease, one or two other
low values gum bends, o0.g.

NEW GUINEA

1935 Air £2 (S.G. 204) o.g. (Plate 6)
— £5 (S.G. 205) large part 0.g. (Plate 6)
1939 Air id. to £1 (S.G. 212-225) o.g.

NEW ZEALAND
1906 Christchurch id. to 6d. (S.G. 424-427) fresh large part 0.g. to 0.g. (Plate 6)

NIGERIA

1914-27 £1 (S.G. 12) very fine, unmounted o.g. (Plate 6)
1936 id. to £1, perf'd. SPECIMEN (S.G. 34-45 S) o.g.

— Ditto, but ordinary set, o.g. (high values) or unmounted o0.g.
— 10/-(S.G. 44) o.g.

— £1 (S.G. 45) marginal, very lightly mounted, o.g.

NORTHEF-%N NIGERIA
1900 id. to 10/- (S.G. 1-9), some with adhesions on reverse, large part 0.g. or 0.g.
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NORTHERN RHODESIA

Estimated Value

1925-29 id. to 20/- (S.G. 1-17) 1Jd. small thin, large part 0.g. or 0.g. (Plate 6)
— Ditto, 0.g., 20/- value unmounted (Plate 6)

-10/-(S.G. 16) o.g.

1963 id. value omitted (S.G. 75a) left marg., unmounted o.g.

— 3d. value omitted (S.G. 78a) unmounted o.g.

— 4d. value omitted (S.G. 79a) N.W. corner vert, pair unmounted o.g.

NYASALAND

1898 (11 March) 1d. vermilion and grey-blue without initials and centre inverted (S.G.
54a) small thin attop and bottom right, fresh unused, very rare (Plate 7)

1903-4 1d. to £1 (S.G. 59-66), £1 has light crease, otherwise fresh o.g. (Plate 7)

1913-18 £10 purple and blue (S.G. 99) fresh and fine 0.g. (Front Cover)

ORANGE FREE STATE

1875 December 23 "Combination" cover to Berlin from Bloemfontein, bearing O.F.S. 6d.
tied by the numeral barred oval and C.G.H., 1864-72 1d. (2), 4d., 1/-, cancelled by numeral
"1" in barred oval two stamps also tied by Cape Town c.d.s., handstamped "T" postage due
mark in black on front with various blue crayon rate/due marks backstamped Bloemfontein,
London and Berlin c.d.s. (Plate 12)

RHODESIA

1894 December cover from Bulawayo to London with 1d. (4 vert, pair, two singles) 8d.
franking (paying double rate) tied by the Gubulawayo c.d.s. which shows traces of the word
"BECHUANALAND" which had been removed from the cancellor, backstamped on arrival,
some creases one or two stains
1896 Matabele Provisional 3d. on 5/- (S.G. 53) one ortwo short perfs. at right, fresh o.g.
(Plate 6)
1902 Rhodes Funeral example of the Time Table of the special train which conveyed the
remains of Cecil Rhodes from Cape Town to Bulawayo fully written up on two album leaves
with photo-copies of the time table itself and p.p.c. of "View of the World" at Matopos
(spelt Matapos on the card) where Rhodes' remains are buried, timetable itself has bottom
and top right corners cut away
1905 2/6d. (S.G. 98) slight faults, large part o.g.
1910-13 Perf. 14 Jd. yellow-green, "double dot" variety (S.G. 119 var.) slight creasing at
top, otherwise fine used (Plate 6)
— Ditto, but some light perf. stains and surface rub on "UTH" of SOUTH, good used
— 2/- black and ultramarine 2/- purple-black and ultramarine (S.G. 153,154a) former few
short perfs., small thin bottom left, latter small tone spot short corner perf., scarce (Plate 6)
— 2/6d. sepia and deep crimson (S.G. 156) fresh o.g. Philatelic Federation Cert. (1978)
(Plate 7)
— 2/6d. black and rose-carmine (S.G. 157) slight red marks on gum, large part 0.g. Phila-
telic Federation Cert. (1978) (Plate 7)
— 7/6d. carmine and bright blue (S.G. 162) few short perfs., very fresh, large part o.g.
(Plate 6)
— £1 scarlet and reddish mauve error of colour (S.G. 166b) very light diag. gum wrinkle S.E.
corner fresh 0.g. (Front Cover)
1913 "Combination" postcard to Germany bearing German East Africa 4h. plus Rhodesia
1910-13 1d. tied by the Tanga, German East Africa c.d.s.; also Mozambique 1910 10r.
stationery card to Cape Town, sent from Caro via Salisbury for forwarding to the Cape
1913-22 Jd. to £1 one of each value ovpt'd. SPECIMEN in black, various dies, all partially
stuck down on small pieces except 1Jd. large part 0.g.
1917 Jd. on Id. (S.G. 280) block of 60 (10x6) showing the 3 different settings of the ovpt.
and incl. the "NN" and "NY" spaced varieties, written-up on album leave, 0.g. or
unmounted o.g.
— Ditto, surcharge inverted (S.G. 280a) block of 4 top pair large part 0.g., bottom pair un-
mounted o.g., very rare multiple (Plate 5)
1922-24 Perf. 15 5/-(S.G. 321) fresh o.g. (Plate 7)
1924 October 5 Parliamentary Tour envelope to Eastbourne with Admiral 2/- tied by
the violet Tour c.d.s., some soiling on env. (Plate 13)

(See also lot numbers 34. 35. 36. 200, 373, 374, 466. 467)
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Rhodesia continued

Estimated Value

Churchill 1/3d. scratch through sword variety (S.G. 357 var.) in unmounted and used
N.W. corner blocks of 4 with 3 normals

1965 Independence 2/6d. (S.G. 358) sheet of 9 printed RHODESIA LOYALISTS/2/6d.
at base, unmounted o0.g.
1966 Independence id. to £1 (S.G. 359-372) bottom imprint blocks of 4, unmounted o.g.
— Similar lot all marg. blocks (from 6d. to £1 all N.E. corner blocks)
— Ditto, plus 5/- on 1/3d. (S.G. 359-373), fine used
10/- tail flaw (S.G. 371 var.) in N.W. corner block of 4 with 3 normals unmounted o0.g.
5/-on 1/3d. (S.G. 373) block of 4 mounted on two stamps others unmounted o.g.
Ditto, but bottom imprint block of 4, small brown mark on gum of one, unmounted o.g.
(Plate 7) a
— S.W. corner block of 4 unmounted o.g. (Plate 7)
— Ditto, but right marg. used block of 4 (Plate 7)
— Ditto, used vert, pair
— Ditto, fine used single
Range of "Arms" issues in blocks of four and large multiples incl. 1892 id. block of 12, 4d.
block of 6,1896 ovpt. id. 1d, blocks of 4 etc.; few small faults generally fine unmounted o.g.
Postal Stationery: Range of unused and used postal stationery incl. "Mashonaland" 1d.
reply paid cards unused (2), "Rhodesia" id. card unused and used, latter with additional
1910-13 Jd. cancelled Salisbury, 2Jd. postal envelope cancelled Victoria Oc 17 03 etc.
items 10
Marshall Hole Currency Card: 1900 card bearing 3d. adhesive, backstamped with the
oval ADMINISTRATORS/OFFICE handstamp

Postmarks and Cancellations
The following lot numbers 267 to 322 consist of the various cancellations of Rhodesia listed
in alphabetical order.

Abercorn/Rhodesia: Double-ring c.d.s. of 31 JAN 99 on 1896-97 1d., fine strike, adhesive
some creasing at top

Antenior Mine: 1903 cover to London with 1898-1908 2Jd. tied by the Antenior Mine
c.d.s. without day or month, backstamped Bulawayo and Kensington c.d.s., some slight
soiling/toning (Plate 14)

Arcturus Mine: 1920 May 3 1d. postal stationery env. to Denmark with additional 1Jd.
"Admiral" cancelled by the double-ring Arcturus Mine c.d.s. (one fine strike, second indistinct)
with circular Postage Due handstamp 1/TO PAY/ in black with 50c. inserted in blue crayon,
backstamped Salisbury transit c.d.s.

B.S.A.C.: 1902 May 9 "Mashonaland" 1Jd. postal stationery card to England bearing
additional 1898-1908 id. both cancelled by the scarce B.S.A.C. (British South African
Company) date stamp in purple, card also shows Fife c.d.s. in black. The purple cachet was
used in the Northern Province for a short period only to see if there was enough mail from the
area to justify the setting up of a proper post office. (Plate 14)

Bulawayo: 1898 March 24 printed company envelope to Green Point, Cape Town, with 1d.
strip of 3, and single cancelled by the Bulawayo c.d.s., some tears, stains and other faults on
envelope, unusual

_ 1899 May 3, Bulawayo Chronicle 1d. postal stationery card to Cathcart cancelled by the
BULUWAYO/MATABELELAND c.d.s., backstamped on arrival

_ Double-ring c.d.s. tying 1896-97 4d. and 1898-1908 1d. (2), to 1900 March 24 env. to
London, few stains

_ 1903 December 5 unusual p.p.c. depicting Bank of Africa (Rhodesia Issue) 10/- note on
address side bearing 1d. adhesive tied by the Bulawayo, Rhodesia double-ring c.d.s., hand-
stamped "T" and octagonal T/15c. postage Due marks

— 1913 July 7 p.p.c. to Canada with 1910-13 1d. tied by the Bulawayo double-ring c.d.s.
_ 1913 July reg'd. envelope to Germany with 1909-12 id., 1d, 2Jd, 1910-13 id., 2Jd,
each tied by the REGISTERED/BULAWAYO c.d.s., backstamped on arrival, Dresden
Bulawayo Station: Two strikes of this double-ring c.d.s. of 28 June 1907 without country
inscription on U.S. postcard to Gwelo, second with S. Rhodesia added of 25 August 1912 on
Belgian Congo 10c. stationery card to Salisbury

Eldorado Mine: 1901 September p.p.c. to England with 1909-12 1d. tied by the double-
ring c.d.s., Salisbury transit c.d.s.

Fife: 1901 May 24 envelope to Livingstonia Mission, Karonga with 1896-97 id. x 4 can-
celled by the single circle FIFE/N.E. RHODESIA c.d.s. endorsed "To Await arrival”, some
staining/foxing mostly around stamps (Plate 14)
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Rhodesia continued

Estimated Value

Figtree: 1911 June 23 p.p.c. to Bulawayo, with 1910-13 id. tied by the single circle
FIGTREE/MATABELELAND c.d.s. without year slug, stamp also tied by partial Bulawayo
Station c.d.s.

Fort Jameson: 1904 December 1d. postal stationery card to Bismarkburg (German East
Africa) cancelled by the double-ring Fort Jameson c.d.s. (date indistinct), card with variety of
other markings incl. Fort Johnson squared circle, Abercorn c.d.s., Fife c.d.s., Chiromo c.d.s.,
Chinde c.d.s., octagonal Beira date stamp card conveys New Years greetings to Post Office
staff at Bismarkburg which was under the control of the Rhodesian Post Office

Fort Rosebery: Barred oval "859" tying 1898-1908 id., 1d. (2), to 1907 January 23 env.
to England, Fort Rosebery c.d.s. (without year) at right, some tones mostly around perfs.
but scarce item (Plate 12)

Francestown: 1898 February 9 1d. stationery card to Bulawayo cancelled by two good
strikes of the FRANCESTOWN/S. AFRICA c.d.s. which was in use from July 1897 to
September 1898 after the postal agency was transferred from Tati

Fundu/Nthn. Rhodesia: Double-ring c.d.s. on 1910-13 2d., good strike, stamp has vert.
blue crayon mark which passes through right side of cancel

Golden Valley: 1911 May 19 reg'd. envelope to France with 1910-13id. (2), 1d, 2d. (2),
2id., 3d. (2, one with "gash in ear" variety), 4d. all tied by the double-ring GOLDEN VALLEY/
S. RHODESIA c.d.s., some soiling/foxing, central vert, fold, attractive and rare item as all
bi-coloured "double-heads" on cover are scarce (Plate 14)
Gubulawayo/Bechuanaland: Single circle c.d.s. of AU 21 88 tying British Bechuanaland
3d. to small piece, good strike of this very rare cancellation, probably only 7 in existence;
also Gubulawayo c.d.s. two strikes cancelling Rhodesia 1892-94 2d. pair on piece, one strike
still showing signs of where the "BECHUANALAND" has been removed from cancel
(Plate 10)

Gubulawayo "678": Barred oval numeral cancel, good strike on 1892 £2 rose-red which
has one or two minor faults (Plate 7)

Gubulawayo: 1894 October 16 and 1895 February 3 1id. "Mashonaland" postal stationery
cards former with additional 1d. adhesive cancelled by single circle Gubulawayo c.d.s. and
hyphen in year slug in place of figure "4", latter without figure "9 in year slug

— Single circle c.d.s. type on various 1892 to 1894 "Arms" types values to 4d. incl. 1d. pair,
4d. pair, 4d. plus 2d. x 2 on piece, strikes fair to good; also range of other early c.d.s.
cancels on same issue values to 8d. with Chienji (scarce). Fort Jameson, Inseza, Kopje,
Melsetter, Salisbury and Salisbury/Mashonaland

Gwanda Junction: 1903 envelope to Cape Town with 1898-1908 1d. tied by the
GWANDA JUNCTION/S. RHODESIA double-ring c.d.s., backstamped Three Anchor Bay,
very rare only three strikes recorded and only one on cover (Plate 14)

Gwanda/S. Rhodesia: Single circle c.d.s. (two strikes) cancelling 1904 February 11 2Jd.
stationery env. to England, few stain spots, torn on flap

Gwelo: 1897 envelope to the Transvaal with 1896-97 6d. pair tied by the barred oval "951"
with two strikes of the GWELO/MATABELELAND single circle c.d.s. top right, backstamped
Petersburg arrival c.d.s.

Gwelo/Rhodesia: 1907 February p.p.c. to Bulawayo with vert, pair 2Jd. adhesives tied by
the double-circle GWELO/RHODESIA c.d.s. Bulawayo arrival c.d.s. for 14 Feb., N.B. Postcard
rate at this time was only id.

Gwelo/S. Rhodesia: Double-ring remainder c.d.s., two complete and two partial strikes on
1910-13 Perf. 15 2Jd. block of 4 with part imprint, fine (Plate 7)

Hartley: 1899Augustl4 Registration envelope to Hamburg with 1896-97 8d. tied by the
single circle HARTLEY/RHODESIA c.d.s., another strike alongside, some soiling but scarce
item

Heany: 1904 December p.p.c. to Cape Town, with 1898-1908 1d. tied by the double-ring
HEANY c.d.s., Bulawayo transit and Three Anchor Bay arrival c.d.s., Heany was formerly
known as Gwanda Junction

— 1912 December p.p.c. of Bulawayo to Canada with 1910-13 id. (2) tied by the Heany
double-ring c.d.s.

Kafue: 1914 October p.p.c. to Kent, England with "Admiral" 1id. tied by the KAFUE/N.
RHODESIA double-ring c.d.s., Livingstone c.d.s. alongside

Kalene Hill: 1910 December 1 envelope to London with 1909-12 2id. tied by good strike
of the double-ring KALENE HILL/N. RHODESIA c.d.s., backstamped Broken Hill c.d.s.
(Plate 12)

Kalunguisi: 1903 October 23 p.p.c. to Salisbury with 1898-1908 id . tied by fine strike of the
KALUNGUISI/N.E. RHODESIA c.d.s. (Plate 14)
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Rhodesia continued

Estimated Value
Rand
Mount Selinda/S. Rhodesia: Single circle c.d.s. (two strikes) cancelling 1898-1908 2Jd.
on 1919 env. to U.S.A,, circular Censor Cachet on front 15
Mrewa: 1912 June reg'd. cover to Cape Town with 1910-13 Jd. block of 4, pair and single
and 2Jd. single cancelled MREWA/S. RHODESIA double-ring c.d.s. backstamped Salisbury
and oval Cape Town registered date stamp, vert, fold which affects 1 x Jd. and some other

creasing (Plate 15) 175
Ortons Drift/S. Rhodesia: Double-ring c.d.s. of 28 MAY 00 on pair 1896-97 £d,, fine
almost complete strike, both stamps with light creases 40

Panhalanga: 1901 December Boer War envelope to Johannesburg with 1898-1908 2d.
adhesive tied by the PANHALANGA/RHODESIA single line c.d.s., re-addressed to Germiston
and Transvaal E.R.1.1d. added cancelled Johannesburg, scarce violet triangular Censor mark

of Germiston, backstamped on arrival, some stains (Plate 15) 70
Sabiwa Mine/S. Rhodesia: Double-ring c.d.s. of 27 AUG 1903 two clear partial strikes on
1898-1908 1d. pair on piece 50

Salisbury: 1894 July 2 "Mashonaland" 1Jd. stationery card to Grahamstown cancelled by
the "827" barred oval with Salisbury/Mashonaland c.d.s. alongside. Midland Down (T.P.O.)
c.d.s. top left 25
— Single circle c.d.s. tying 1896-97 4d. vert, pair to 1900 env. to England few tones around
adhesives env. few faults; also 1908 Jd. wrapper front with additional Jd. cancelled by the
double-ring c.d.s. 35
— 1899 April 20 1Jd. stationery card to London cancelled by fine double-ring SALISBURY/
RHODESIA c.d.s., also with the CHARGE CLERK c.d.s., octagonal T/5c. and "1d.” postage
due markings, scarce 55
— 1917 July 17 envelope to Cape Town with 1910-13 Jd. and 1913-22 1d. tied by the
double-ring SALISBURY/S. RHODESIA c.d.s., also 1918 p.p.c. with "Admiral" 1d. tied by
similar strike 25
— 1918 March 18 registered cover to California with 1898-1908 2”d., 1909-121 d., 1910-13
Jd, 1913-22 id. (2), 2d., all tied by Salisbury double-ring c.d.s., violet s/ REGISTERED
handstamp also ties 2id. adhesive 25
Selukwe: 1905 November 20 1d. stationery card to London cancelled by the single circle
SELUKWE/S. RHODESIA c.d.s. Bulawayo transit c.d.s. endorsed "My home town"/To
George with best wishes/I Douglas Smith — also photograph of lan Smith after having
received his school's Victor Ludorum trophy (for the third time running) in 1936 (Plate 15) 200
Shesheke: 1902 October 17 1d. stationery card to Switzerland, cancelled by fine strike of
the SHESHEKE/N.W. RHODESIA double-ring c.d.s., other markingsinclude North Western

Rhodesia/Livingstone c.d.s. and Motiers arrival c.d.s. 45
Tati: 1895 March 17 "Mashonaland" 1Jd. stationery card to Cape Town cancelled by the
"679" barred oval with TATI/MATABELELAND c.d.s. alongside 55
Tuli: 1894 April 21 Registration envelope to Pietersburg with 1892-94 8d. tied by the "825"
barred oval and TULI/MASHONALAND c.d.s. alongside, attractive item (Plate 15) 150

Turkois Mine: 1911 February 15 envelope to Johannesburg with 1910-13 1d. tied by the
double-circle TURKOIS MINE/S. RHODESIA c.d.s., another strike alongside, backstamped
Gatooma c.d.s. 90
Umtali: 1898 June 16 "Mashonaland" 1Jd. stationery card to Cape Town cancelled by two
strikes of the single circle UMTALI/RHODESIA c.d.s.; also 1918 p.p.c. of Umtali Hospital

with 1d. "Admiral" tied by double-circle Umtali c.d.s. 25
— Single circle c.d.s. tying 1892 1d. 1896-97 1d., to 1897 April 26 reg'd. cover to London,
env. creased along top edge 25

Victoria: 1894 October 16 "Mashonaland” 1Jd. stationery card to Cape Town cancelled
by fine strike of the "F" in barred diamond with Victoria/Mashonaland c.d.s. alongside, one
or two stains 45
— 1895 July 19 "Mashonaland" 1id. stationery card to Port Elizabeth cancelled by fine
"826" barred oval, card also with Victoria/Mashonaland and Midland T.P.O. Down c.d.s..

some foxing 45
Victoria Falls: 1910 July Victoria Falls Hotel printed envelope to Faure, with 1909-12 1d.
tied by the double-ring c.d.s., backstamped on arrival 25

_ Collection of p.p.c. depicting various views of Victoria Falls all bearing "Arms" or
"Admiral" adhesives, various cancellations incl. Victoria Falls, Figtree, Hartley, Gwelo,
Salisbury, Livingstone, Enkeldoorn, also 1906 p.p.c. bearing 1905 "Falls" 1d. tied by the

large circular BRITISH ASSOCIATED/VICTORIA FALLS date stamp 700
Victoria Falls British Association: large c.d.s. tying 1905 1d. and double-ring c.d.s.
cancelling 5/- of same set on picture side of p.p.c. of Victoria Falls, some toning around perfs. 40
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Rhodesia continued

Estimated Value

Numerals in Barred Ovals: Range mostly on "Arms" types value to 1/- with 274 Fort
Victoria, 312 Iron Mine Mill, 679 Tati, 822 Tuli, 826 Victoria, 827 Salisbury, 828 Umtali,
859 Port Rosebery, 941 Salisbury, 951 Gwelo, 952 Plumtree, 953 Umtali and 842 unknown -
strikes fair to good

Letters in Barred Diamond: Complete set of A to Kmostly on "Arms" issues valuesto 1/-,
strikes fair to fine also additional "I" of Kopje on 1892 1d. block of 4 on piece and "D" of
Bulawayo on 1897 4d. block of 4 (fair only)

"Killer" Postmark: The cork obliterator generally used for cancelling stamps on parcels,
range written-up on album leaf with 1910-13 Perf. 14 Jd. (2), 1d., 2d. plus perf. 13£ 1d.
block of 4 with faults

Remainder Cancels: Bulawayo, Gwelo, Salisbury double-ring c.d.s. on 1910-13 24d.,
1d., 5d. blocks of 4, respectively fine

Railway Cancellations: 1918 November envelope to Cape Colony, bearing 1913-24 1Jd.
tied by Salisbury c.d.s. with the scarce framed cachet POSTED ON TRAIN 7 in black, vert.
fold through cachet, torn at top when opened, scarce

— 1919 June 29 The Beira and Mashonaland and Rhodesia Railways printed envelope to
England with 1913-22 1d. x 4 tied by three strikes of the double-ring T.P.O. UP/S.
RHODESIA c.d.s., 8d./I.S./N. postage due mark at left and G.B. Postage Due 2d., 3d. (2),
cancelled at Huddersfield, scarce item (Plate 15)

Xmas Day Cancels: 1909 postcard to Cape Town bearing 1898-1908 Jd. cancelled at
Bulawayo also with the Three Anchor Bay c.d.s. for DE 25 09

— Similar card cancelled at Plumtree with incomplete but readable Three Anchor Bay c.d.s.
for DE 25 09

The following lots from 331 to 350 are ranges of c.d.s. cancels on the issues indicated fully
written-up on album leaves and listed in the order as they are mounted. The overall con-
dition of the various strikes is given although the adhesives may have some faults.

1892-1912 "Arms" types: Values to 5/- with Indarama, Filabusi Siding, Ayrshire Mine,
Queens Mine, Makukupen, Makupekupen, Wankies, Ingwania, Killarney Mine, Lomagundi,
Lomogundi, Native Dept Umtali, Malundi River, Nelly Mine, Sumbu, Enterprise, Peggy Mine,
Petauke (on piece only). Mount Selinda, Feira: good to fine

— Values to 2|d. all pairs exc. one (Fife) with Feira, Mwomboshi, Sheshake, Inyati, Golden
Valley, Umtali, Pemba, Veracity, Kasama, Ndola, Victoria, Lealui, Sebanga Poort, Fife; fair to
fine

— Values to 1/-, all blocks of 4 with Livingstone, Enterprise, Geelong, Mazoe, Fort Usher,
Que Que, Essexvale, Bulawayo (dated JU 15 1896 during the Matabelle Rebellion),
Registered Bulawayo: fair to fine

1896-97 Large Arms Types: Values to 1/- with Sebungwe, Umtali 5, B.S.A.P. Camp
Bulawayo, Salisbury (with error of date "89" for "98") Eagle Hawk, Shangani, Francestown
S. Africa, B.S.A.C., Feira, Native Dept. Salisbury, Fife, B.C.A., Mpika, Mangwe, (on 1d.
postal stationery cut-out). Tali, Filabusi, Kopje, Selukwe, Matabeleiand, Kazungula, Figtree,
Gwelo; good to fine

— Values to 8d, all pairs, with Kopje, Salisbury Station, Gwelo, Bulawayo Matabeleland,
Charter Mashonaland, Geelong, Registered Bulawayo; good to fine

1905 Victoria Falls: Two complete sets plus additional 1d. (2), 2Jd. (2), values with cancels
of Ayrshire M., Reg. Bulawayo, Melsetter, Lomagundi, Balia Balia, Victoria Falls, Umtali,
Victoria, Bulawayo Station, Que Que, Blinkwater, Penhalonga, Sebakwe, "D " of Bulawayo,
Macheke, Gatooma; good to fine

1910-13 "Double-Heads": Values to 4d. with Mount Darwin, Mazunga, Mount Selinda,
Rusape, Maiindi, Mount Hampden, Marshbrook, Marandellas, Marulo Tank, Magoye (NW),
Makana, Mumbwa, Petauke, Mpika, Nyamandhloru, Ndola Odzi, Mazoe, Mankwiro,
Melsetter: fair to fine

— Values to 4d., with Dett, Chin Mine, Bulawayo, Choma, Felixburg, Insiza Station, Gem
Mine, Fort Rosebery, Sasare Mine, Abercorn Enkeldoorn, Kasempa, Filabusi, Wankies,
Jumbo Mine, Eiffel Flats (3 with and without year) Gadzema; fair to fine

— Values to 1/-, with Lalapanzi, Fife, Heany, Inoro, Iron Mine Hill, Golden Kopje, Figtree
(inverted date), Kimberley Reefs, Kansanshi, Kalunguisi, Kalene Hill, Inyati, Kalome, Lonely
Mine, Pemba, Kawambwa, Matopos, Gwanda, Mangwendi, Mazabuka; fair to fine

— Values to 4d. with Shesheke, Seshene, Umsururu, Essexvale, Balia Balia (two types)
Belingwe, Golden Valley, Bwanamkubwa, Bindura, Bushtick, Battlefields, Chipongwe,
Eldorado Mine, Battlefields Mine, Pennalonga, Chibi, Bembesi, Chipinga, Beatrice Mine;
fair to fine
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Rhodesia continued

Estimated Value

1910-13 Double-Heads": Valuesto6d.with Pennalonga, Victoria, Peggy Mine, Queens
Mine, Broken Hill, Penkridge, Gatooma, Que Que, Bulawayo Station, Sibali, Umvuma, South
Helvetia, T.P.O. Up, Selukwe, T.P.O. Down, Selukwe (diff. type), Paulington, Shagani,
Shamrock M., Shamva; good to fine

— Values to 4d. with Tafuna, Umsweswe, Umboe, Victoria, Umvuma, West Nicholson,
Livingstone, Shangani, Victoria Falls (two types), Plumtree, Umtali, Veracity Mine, Arcturus
P.O., Zimbabwe, Tuli, Antelope Mine, Mongu-Lealui, Duchess Hill, Mporokoso: fair to fine
— Values to 2id,, all pairs, with Banket Junction, Turkois Mine, Headlands, Golden Valley,
Bembesi, Bindura, Kashitu, Sinoia, Old Umtali, Peggy Mine, Plumtree, Broken Hill; fair to fine
— Values to 6d., blocks of 4, with Ndola, Wankies, Lusakas (2), Selukwe, Livingstone,
Mpika, Gwelo, Bulawayo, Insiza Station, Registered Bulawayo; fair to fine

1913-22 "Admiral" Types: Values to 4d., with Lunbazi, Tarn Estate, Makowries, Kaleya,
Abercorn, Tafuna, Southern Helvetia, Kafue, Matetsi, Nyson, Great Zimbabwe, Ndanga P.O.,
Ngamo, Umvukwe, Serenje, Dekocks, Miami, Chansa, Inyazura Chakari; fair to fine

— Values to 4d. all on piece incl. some combinations, with Sipolilo, Gwaai, Lydiate, Gutu,
Arcturus P.O., Lonely Mine, Odzi, Eldorado Mine, Mtoko, Bulawayo, Shangani, Mount
Darwin, Concession Rail, Glendale Station, Inoro, Shabani; good to very fine

— Ditto, values to 1id., with Nyabira, Lalapanzi, Paulington, Macheke, Mashaba, Fort Rixon,
Miami, Hunters Road, South Helvetia, Umvuma, Makaha, Barket Junction, Syringa,
Selukwe, Somabula, Umsweswe; good to fine

— On 1d. pairs exc. one with Lusakas (on id. on 1d. pair), Namwala, Mkushi, Bwana-
mkubwa, Kasempa, Livingstone, Kawambwa, Monze, Chilanga, Solwezi, Serenje, Fort
Rosebery, Luwingu, Kansanshi, Choma; fair to fine

— Values to 3d., all on pairs, with Mwinilunga, Willoughbys Halt, Mulungushi, Somabula,
Essexvale (2), Broken Hill, Kalomo, Que Que, Concession Rail, Mazunga, Paulington, T.P.O.
Down, Fort Jameson, T.P.O. Up; fair to fine

— Values to 2/6d. all blocks of 4 with Chatsworth, Macheke, Felixburg, Nyamandhloru,
Livingstone, Eldorado Mine, Filabusi, Ndola, Manadellas, Choma, Bwanamkubwa, Umvuma,
Bulawayo (3), Registered Bulawayo, Jumbo Mine, Inyanga, Kafue, Gothic Mine, Odzi,
Marandeilas, Salisbury, Lusakas, Victoria Falls, Gwelo, Shagari; fair to very fine

ST. HELENA
1922-36 Mult. Crown CA £1 (S.G. 96) fresh 0.g. (Plate 7)

ST. KITTS-NEVIS
1923 Tercentenary £1 (S.G. 60) fresh large part 0.g. (Plate 7)

ST. LUCIA
1936 id., 1d., 1id. (both perf. of each) 2d. to 10/-(S.G. 113-124) 1 x id., 1d. light gum
toning, large part 0.g. or o.g.
__10/- (S.G. 124) bottom marg. imprint block of 4, top left stamp diag. crease, unmounted
o.g. (Plate 8)

SARAWAK

1888-97 Prepared for use but not issued $2, $5, $10 (S.G. 21a-21 c) $2, $5 corner examples
slight creases in margins, $10 very light bend, unmounted o.g., scarce (Plate 7)

SEYCHELLES
Collection on leaves incl. 1890 range to 96c¢. large part 0.g. and used, 1896 Surcharges, 1901
Surcharges, 1903-04 to 2r.25c, 1906 to 2r.25c. large part 0.g. and used. Ditto 1912-13 to
2r. 25c,, plus some duplication, 1917-22 values to 5r., 1921 values to 5r. some K.G.VI; cond.
generally good to fine

SIERRA LEONE
1933 Wilberforce id. to £1 (S.G. 168-80) very fresh, values to 2/- o0.g., 5/- to £1 un-
mounted, 10/- and £1 marginal, superb (Plate 8)
— 5/-value, 0.g. (Plate 8)
1938-44 id. to £1 exc. lid. scarlet, 2d. mauve (S.G. Btwn. 188-200) 5d. three tone spots on
gum, 1/ - minute tone spot o.g.
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SOLOMON ISLANDS

Estimated Value

1907 id. to 1/- (S.G. 1-7), afew faults but above average condition for this set, large part
0.g. oro.g. (Plate 8)
1908-11 Jd. to 5/-(S.G. 8-17) o.g. (Plate 8)
1914-23 id. to 5/- (S.G. 22-36) plus additional shades, inc. 1/- (2), and 5/- (1), 0.g. 19
1939-51 10/ - (S.G. 72) S.W. corner block of 8, mounted on two stamps only, o.g.

SOUTH AFRICA

1910 2Jd. deep blue (S.G. 1) block of 4, some gum wrinkling as usual few split perfs.,
unmounted o.g.

— Similar lot
— 2id. blue (S.G. 2) bottom marginal block of 9, crease affecting one stamp, o.g.

1913-24id. to £1 (S.G. 1-17) plus 1lid. tete-beche pair, fresh large part 0.g. to o0.g. (Plate 8)

— 2d. (S.G. 6) in booklet pane of six, trimmed at bottom, o.g.

— 10s. inverted watermark (S.G. 16 var.) fine used, rare (Plate 8)

— £1 pale olive-green and red (S.G. 17a) used horiz. pair, Hollard St. c.d.s., fine used very rare
multiple (Plate 8)

1923Harrison"Springbok"1d.screenedessaysperf.13i x 13 in carmine, purple and blue,
carmine and green, black and blue, former unused, rest large part 0.g.

— Ditto, but blocks of 4

1924 September 24 Parliamentary Tour envelope to Cape Town with 1913-24 10/- tied
by the violet Tour c.d.s., very fine and scarce (Plate 13)

— Ditto, but with £1 green and red, rare (Plate 13)

(See also lot numbers 34, 35, 36, 200, 251, 466, 467)

tC, 1925 Air 1d. to 9d. (S.G. 26-29) left marg. control blocks of 4, mounted between top pair

only (Plate 8)

1927-28 London 2/6d. (S.G. 37) bottom marg. imprint pair, one or two slight tone spots,
mostly in margin (Plate 8)

1929 Official Government Essay 1d. "Springbok's Head" in blackon gummed, unwmk’d.
paper, large part 0.g. — unrecorded in the Union of South Africa handbook

— Ditto, block of 4, crease affecting left vert, pair, 0.g. (Plate 9)

1930-45id . tete-beche (S.G. 42b) block of 4 giving two tete-beche pairs, small black printing
flaw on one stamp, unmounted o.g. (Plate 9)

1933-48 First Hyphenated 1d. imperf. pair with inverted wmk. (S.G. 56 var.) unmounted
o.g. (Plate 8)

— Similar lot (Plate 8)

— Ditto, top marg. block of 4 unmounted o.g. (Plate 10)

1935 Silver Jubilee Jd. to 6d. (S.G. 65-68) unmounted o.g.

1949 Voortrekker Monument 1d. to 3d. (S.G. 131-133) complete sheet of each, some
faults, but unmounted o.g.; also 111 Official covers dated 16.12.49 commemorating the
opening of the Monument; also 1959 SANAE 3d. F.D.C. X 94

1965 I.T.U. 2Jc., 12ic. (S.G. 258, 259) on illustrated F.D.C.

Boer War P.O.W. Mail: 1900 front, 1901 env. plus front all to James Fordyce at Green
Point former with C.G.H. 1d. cancelled at Green Point, violet CENSOR cachet alongside
others with V.R.I. 1d. cancelled at Middelburg one with faded censor cachet, all with faults
some soiling/staining; also 1908 reg'd. env. to same addressee at Barberton with Transvaal
1d. (5), and framed BARBERTON handstamp in black, some faults

SOUTH WEST AFRICA

South Africa Used In: Small coll, on leaves, all covers/cardsexc. one piece with Walvis Bay
cancel, others incl. Grootfontein, Otavi, Karibib, Tsumeb, Swakopmund (with scarce Wind-
hoek blue c.d.s.) Army Base P.0O./4, cond. good to fine

1923 Group | 14 mm. between lines of overprint id. to £1 (S.G. 1-12) £1 one stamp
"broken tin West" variety 3d., 1/-, 2/6d. one or two light gum bends, otherwise fresh o.g.
(Plate 9)

— 1/3d, (S.G. 8) bottom marginal control pair, large part o.g.

— 2/6d, (S.G. 9), interpanneau marginal, unmounted o.g. (Plate 9)

— Group la 1/-(S.G. 12d), top interpanneau marginal, unmounted o.g.
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South West Africa continued

Estimated Value

1923 Group la 1/3d. (S.G. 12e), unmounted 0.9.
Group Il 5/- (S.G. 13), S.W. corner pair, with control — slight crease affects one stamp
unmounted o.g. (Plate 9)
— £1 no stop after AFRIKA (S.G. 15a) in block of 4 with 3 normals interpanneau gutter at
left, fresh few re-enforced perfs. bottom pair unmounted o.g., top pair (incl. variety) large
part o.g. B.P.A. Cert. (1961) (Front Cover)
1923-24 Group Il id. to £1 (S.G. 16-27) set in used pairs, id., 6d. few light tones, 1d.
slightly washed, otherwise fine used, above average for this issue (Plate 9)
£1 (S.G. 27) interpanneau marginal, fresh unmounted o.g. (Plate 9)
— Group IV 2/6d. (S.G. 28) fresh unmounted o.g.
Group VI id. to £1 both shades (S.G. 29-40a) in used pairs, some toning on lower
values but high values 5/- to £1 very fine (Plate 9)
1927 2d. to 10/- (S.G. 49-54) fresh large part 0.g. or 0.g. (Plate 9)
— 10/- imprint block of four, left vert, pair 16Jmm. between lines of ovp't (S.G. 54 var.)
((:grﬂtral é/\)/indhoek c.d.s. blue crayon mark across reverse of bottom pair, otherwise fine
ate
1927-30 £1 (S.G. 57) N.E. corner control block of 4, some damage N.E. corner margin,
stamps fresh fine unmounted o.g.(Plate 10)
— Pictorial:id. to 10/- (S.G. 58-67) 10/- small thin between at top, fresh large part 0.g or

0.g.

1930 Air 4d., missing stop after "A” (S.G. 70a) in block of 4 with three normals mounted top
pair (not variety) only

1931 id. to 20/- (S.G. 74-85) fresh large part 0.g. to 0.g.

— 20/- comb down (S.G. 85 var.) o.g.

— Ditto, comb down, fine used

1954 1d. to 10/- (S.G. 154-145) unmounted 0.g.

1973 Second Definitives in special folder (Arcade Folder 1) cancelled 1.9.1973

— 3c. black (value) omitted (S.G. 243 var.) centred to top right as usual with normal for
comparison, unmounted o.g. (Plate  10)

— 10c. black (value) omitted (S.G. 249 var.) bottom marg. copy with normal for comparison,
unmounted o.g., scarce only one sheet known (Plate 9)

— 20c. major upward shift of pink giving "doubled" appearance (S.G. 252 var.) SE. cyl.
block of 10 (2 x 5) with normal block for comparison, unmounted o.g. (Plate 10)
Range of illustrated F.D.C's between 1973-78 complete from numbers 5 to 25 plus relevant
miniature sheets Items 25
Officials: 1926 1d. (S.G. 02) few split perfs. at bottom otherwise fine used

— 6d. (S.G. 04) o.g.

— Ditto, fine used on small piece

— 1945-50 2d. (S.G. 021) marg. pair 0.g. (Plate 10)

— 1951 -52 1Jd. in S.E. corner block of four, bottom pair with overprints transposed (S.G.
025a) unmounted o.g.

— Ditto, non-marginal 0.g.

— as above, but 6d. value, marginal

— Ditto, non-marginal o.g.

Postal Stationery: K.G.V Newspaper Wrappers Jd, 1d. both ovpt'd. diag. SPECIMEN in
red 1d. slightly soiled at right

SOUTHERN RHODESIA
W aterlow Proofs and Specimens

1924 Progressive proof of head, horiz. pair in indigo on white wove paper without punched
hole mounted on special presentation card

— Ditto, but in brown, red crayon mark atbase

— Ditto, but in black

— Ditto, in black partial punched holes at top

— Similar lot

_ Ditto, in black with punched hole between impressions

— Ditto, some purple ink lines above and at left of impressions

__jd. imperf. progressive proof of complete design horiz. marg. pair in blue-green each with
punched hole mounted on special presentation card

— ~d. imperf. proof in brown on white wove paper, ovpt'd. Waterlow and Sons/Limited/

Specimen
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Southern Rhodesia — Waterlow Proofs and Specimens continued

Estimated Value

1924 1d. imperf. proof of complete design in issued colour, horiz. marg. pair left impression
with two punched holes mounted on special card

— Ditto, but 1£d. in issued colour with two partial punched holes, few light creases
Ditto, but 2d. in issued colours, four punched holes

__ 2d. perf. proof in black (head) and blue, small punched hole bottom left, ovpt'd. Waterlow
and Sons/Limited/Specimen in red unused

__3d. imperf. proof horiz. marg. pair in deep blue with four punched holes mounted on
special card

— Ditto, but 4d. in issued colours, five punched holes

— Ditto, but 6d. in issued colours, four punched holes

— Ditto, but 8d. in issued colours, slight washing of green

— Ditto, 1/- in issued colours, some diffusion of blue ink

— Ditto, but 2/- in issued colours, two punched holes

— Ditto, 2/6d. in issued colours, some diffusion of sepia at base

— 5/- perf. proof, S.W. corner single in issued colours, some diffusion of blue-green, three
punched holes

— jd. to 5/- range of perf'd. printer's file samples mounted on two album leaves all in issued
colours and with punched holes with Ad. (7), 1d. (7), 1gd. (3), 2d. (6), 3d. (6), 4d. (4), 6d.
(5), 8d. (3), 10d. (3), 1/- (7), 1/6d. (3), 2/- (5), 2/6d. (5), 5/-; some with "washed"
appearance as usual mostly unused 65
1932 Falls 2d. ovpt'd. Waterlow and Sons Ltd./Specimen, small punched hole bottom left
corner, unmounted 0.g.

— Ditto, but 3d. unused

(c.) 1937 10/- Revenue ovpt'd. Waterlow and Sons Ltd./Specimen, punched hole bottom
left corner, unmounted o.g.

Issued Stamps

1924-29 Jd. to 5/- (S.G. 1-14) incl. 3 additional shades of 1/-, fresh large part 0.g. or 0.g.

— used set with additional 1d. (4), 4d., 6d. (3), 8d,, 1/-, 2/- incl. some shades 1d.block of 4,
2d. blocks of 4 and 6, poor to fine

—id. vert, interpanneau pair bottom stamp imperf. btwn. stamp and gutter (S.G. 1 var.)
mounted on top stamp only

— Ditto but interpanneau block of 4, with imprint below top pair, minute perf. toneat right

— id. imperf. btwn. stamp and interpanneau gutter below (S.G. 1 var.) o.g.

— 1d. imperf. (S.G. 2 var.) S.W. corner vert, pair, some light creasing unused probably of
proof status

— 1d. interpanneau vert, pair imperf. between top stamp and gutter (S.G. 2 var.) part imprint
mounted on top stamp only

— Ditto, interpanneau block of 4, imperf. between top of bottom pair and gutter, o.g.

— 1d. coil perf. 12i (S.G. 2 c) vert, strip of 4, some trimmed perfs. at right o0.g.

— Ditto, but coil join pair

— 1id., 2d., 3d., 8d., 1/6d.to 5/- (S.G. 3,4,5, 8,11 -14) all top marg. exc. 3d., 8d., which are
large part 0.g., rest mounted on margin only

— 1id. pairimperf. btwn. stamps and interpanneau gutter at base (S.G. 3 var.) part imprint
light crease through gutter, one or two short perfs. some split perfs.

— 1id. variety double perf. btwn. stamps andinterpanneau gutter (S.G. 3 var.) horiz. pair 0.g.
— 2d., 3d., 4d., 6d., 10d. (S.G. 4-7, 9) blocks of 4, plus 3d. pair shade 6d. with imprint, fresh
0.g. or unmounted o.g.

— 4d. (S.G. 6) complete sheet of 60 (10 x 6) split into two blocks of 42 (7 x 6) and 18
(3x6), one stamp torn top right, some split perfs. and gum wrinkling, stamps unmounted o0.g.
— 6d. top imprint pair variety double perfs. btwn. stamps and top margin (S.G. 7 var.) stamps
unmounted 0.g.

— 1/-(S.G. 10) part sheet of 36 (6 x 6) with imprints, unmounted o.g.

— 1/- re-entry on "SOUT" of "SOUTH" (S.G. 10 var.) S.E. corner single small red ink spots
bottom margin, o.g.

— 21- top marg. vert, pair imperf. btwn. stamp and top margin (S.G. 12 var.) mounted on
margin only
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Southern Rhodesia — Issued Stamps continued

Estimated Value

1924 October 2 Parliamentary Tour envelope to Capetown with Admiral 2/- tied by the
violet Tour c.d.s. (Plate 13)

— Ditto, but with 5/-franking (Plate 13)

(See also lot numbers 34, 35. 36. 200. 251. 373. 374)

— Ditto, but 1925 October 17 envelope to Cape Town with 1924-29 Jd. pair tied by the
special postmark; also 1931 reg'd. envelope to Germany with 3d. x 2 tied by Gwelo c.d.s.
1931-37 ~d. to 5/- (S.G. 15-27) fresh large part 0.g. or 0.g.

— Ditto, but good to fine used

— 2d. (S.G. 17) sheetof 60 (6 x 10) few light creases and small thin in margin m/s markings
on margins, stamps unmounted 0.g.

— 4d. perf. 14 (S.G. 19 b) o.g.

— Similar lot

— Similar lot, pencil inscription on reverse

— Ditto, fine used

— 8d. (S.G. 21) complete sheet of 60 (10 x 6) unmounted 0.g.

— 1/- perf. 14 (S.G. 23 b) fine used

— Ditto, block of 4, few short perfs., otherwise fine used (Plate 10)

— 1/6d. perf. 11\ (S.G. 24a) o.g.

— 2/- perf. 11\ (S.G. 25a) o.g.

— Similar lot

— Ditto, but complete sheet of 60 (10 x 6) some split perfs. between 7th and 8th vert, rows
otherwise fine unmounted o.g., scarce (S.L.)

— Ditto, fine used

— 2/6d. perf. 11\ (S.G. 26a) o.g.

— Ditto, S.W. corner single, unmounted o.g.

— 5/- (S.G. 27) o.9.

— Ditto, slight bend

— Ditto, fine used block of 4, horiz. crease across bottom pair

\ O — duplicatedo.g.andusedrangeto2/6d.incl.someperf.varieties,multiples,nearlyallfine75

1932 Falls 2d. (S.G. 29) complete sheet of 60 exc. block of 4 taken out from left side folded
along one row of horiz. perfs., unmounted o.g.
— Ditto, complete sheet, some gum wrinkling, light gum toning, unmounted o.g.
— 3d. (S.G. 30) complete sheet of 60, few wrinkles, unmounted o.g.
— Similar lot slight gum toning mostly around margin edges
— 3d. imperf. between vert, pair (S.G. 30a) fine top stamp large part 0.g., bottom unmounted
0.g., RP.S. Cert. (1967) (Plate 10)
Range of K.G.V issues in blocks/multiples incl. 1924-29 1/- imprint block of 4,1931 -37 6d.
block of 4, 8d, 10d. both imprint blocks of 8,1 /-, 1/6d. block of 4, block of 6, 2/- pair; fine
unmounted 0.9.
Booklet: 1934 3/- booklet, 1Jd. panes some trimmed perfs. at top, £d. pane x 1 overall
gum toning
Postal Stationery: Small used and unused range of K.G.V period incl. two4d. Registration
envelopes unused plus one used to London with additional 1d. (2), franking from Bulawayo;

also two items of unused K.G.VI Items 8

— K.G.V unused range with -Jd. envelopes (2 types) 1d. wrapper, J-d. card, 1Jd. card, 1d.

envelope all fine Iltems 6
SWAZILAND

1889 Perf. 12£ x 12 2d. olive-bistre (S.G. 2) o.g.

— Perf. 12J 2d. (S.G. 5) used block of 8 (4 x 2) Bremersdorp squared circle cancels in blue
1892 Perf.127 grey, ovpt. misplacedto right (S.G.IOvar.) horiz. strip of 3, Embekelweni
c.d.s., left stamp vert, crease B.P.A.Cert. (1974)

1893 April 3 env. to Holland with S.G. 1,4, 5 and 10 tied by Bremersdorp squared circle in
black, cover some faults incl. torn attop, crease at left, scarce B.P.A. Cert. (1974) (Plate 13)
1933 4d-t0 10/- (S.G. 11°2°) 5/- very small gum tone, o.g.

1948 Silver Wedding 1Jd., 10/- (S.G. 46, 47) 1Jd. x 80,10/- x 3 one with small brown
spot on gum, unmounted 0.g.

— Ditto, x 2 reg'd. F.D.C's, cancelled at Mbabane

Range on stockcard with S.G. 1, 3, 4, 6 and 10,1 x > creases, otherwise fine 0.g. or un-
mounted
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Please mail bids early on the form provided — by Airmail if possible

Swaziland continued

Estimated Value

re South Africa Used In: 1926 and 1928 covers to New York and Pretoria first with "Ship"
1d. strip of 3, cancelled at Mbabane, second 1d. cancelled Stegi, both fine; also 1913-24 4d.
single and pair on two pieces with Bremersdorp c.d.s.
Transvaal Used In: 1895 1d. with almost complete Embabanan squared circle in blue,
scarce (Plate 10)

SWITZERLAND
1924-34 10f. deep grey-green (S.G. 331a) fine.used

TANGANYIKA

British Occupation of G.E.A.: 1917-21 20r. (S.G. 54) o.g. (Plate 11)

— 50r. (S.G. 55) small mark on gum, unmounted o.g. (Plate 11)

— 1921 5r. (S.G. 68) marginal block of 6, small corner crease and mark on reverse, un-
mounted o.g. (Plate 11)

TRANSVAAL

1875 October"Combination" cover from Pilgrim's Restto Indiana, U.S.A., bearing Transvaal
1874 6d. blue (S.G. 45) and C.G.H. 1864-77 1d. pair, 4d., 1/- all cancelled by the "14" in
concentric circles marks incl. Cape Town c.d.s. and London Paid on front, Kimberley and
New York c.d.s. on reverse, few small stains but otherwise very fine and scarce item. Diena
Cert (1966) (Plate 12)

1880 October "Combination" cover from Maraba's Stad to England bearing Transvaal 6d.
cancelled by the target "16" postmark and C.G.H. 6d. tied by Cape Town c.d.s., endorsed
"Via Kimberley", backstamped Pretoria c.d.s. OCT 16 80 and arrival c.d.s. of Warminster,
some creasing, few stains but scarce (Plate 12)

Postal Stationery: Small range of Newspaper Wrappers ~d., 1d., 2d., 3d. (latter two light
creasing mostly at right) plus 1d. postcard, all unused ltems 5

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

1869 5/-(S.G. 87) o.g.
1913-23 £1 grey-green and carmine (S.G. 156) o.g. (Plate 11)
— £1 deep yellow-green and carmine (S.G. 156a) o.g. (Plate 11)

TRISTAN DA CUHNA

Type V : 1937 March coverto Durban with good strike of this cancel bearing South Africa 1d.
postage due cancelled Durban, and Cape Town Paquebot c.d.s. vert, crease, some rust spots
Type VII: Two examples one on 1938 cover to Johannesburg with South Africa P.D. 1d.
plus "1d." due handstamp; second tying South Africa "Bantam" 2d. with the boxed Tristan
Da Cuhna cachet top left

Type 9: 1949 Airmail env. to South Africa with 1949 U.P.U. set franking; also

Type 10: 1950 env. to Cape Town with South Africa franking cancelled at Cape Town,
slightly faint strike of the oval cachet

Types 12 & 13: 1962 cover to Cape Town with 1962 Precinct Stone 2Jc. pair cancelled
Cape Town Paquebot with good strikes of both cachets

VIRGIN ISLANDS

1899-Jd.to 5/-(S.G. 43-50), 7d. value toned, o.g.
— 4d. error "FOURPENCF"(S.G. 46a) o.g., rare (Plate 10)

ZULULAND
1888-93 5/-(S.G. 11) 0.g. (Plate 11)

END OF SALE

EINDE VAN DIE VEILING

List of Prices Realised for this sale 20p. (50c. by Airmail to RSA)

Primed in Great Britain by Dolby Brothers Limited Stamford Lincolnshire
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Vaste Termeen Voorwaardes van Verkoop deur Filateliese Afslaers
(1973. HERSIENING)

ondcrwjJ.l?e allc kavels aangebied word by h.'erdie veiling waar lede van
die pulfCK Persoonlik teenwoordig is en vir hulself of as agente teen mekaar bic.

ie VASTE TERME EN VOJ"WAARDK VAN VERKOOP DEUR FILATELIESE AFSLAERS (1973 - Hersiening) geld slegs vir «»
velllng waar lede van die publick f?'S0°niiK. teenwoordig is en vir hulself of as agente teen mekaar bie.

Die VASTE TERME EN "P*"AARDES VAN VERKOOP DEUR FILATELIESE AFSLAERS (1973 - Hersiening) geld nie vir
emge ..posvciling me waar ,,buv eilcen ik bestaan uit geskrewe of gctciefoncerde aanbiedings om teen vermelde pryse of perke te koop cn
waar lede van die publick me j~ooniiK teenwoordig is en vit hulself of as agente teen mekaar bie nie.

KENNISGEWING

Die afslacrs trefalle rc#Jjkc sorg om tc verseker dat vcrklarings oor rojering, sentrering, kleur, toestand, datum van uitgawe of posmerk,
gom, kante, papier, tandin/. oi'uk, cgtncid, gchaltc, vclposisic, status, gebruik, watermerk, ens., in kavelbeskrywings betroubaar en akkuraat
is, en dat elke item eg is tff'sy teendeel vermeld word. Hierdic verklarings is egter nie bedocl, is nie en moet nie geag word as verklarings
vari'fbite oEVGGCStellings ym ‘Cite in veniand met die kavcl nie. Dit is uitcensettings van die mening van die afslaers, en die aandag word vcral
gevestigop klou”~eS v*d~""*""*"FJERM E EN VOORWAARDES VAN VERKOOP DEUR FILATELIESE AFSLAERS (1973-Hersien-

dit dcur die afslacrs c c ]
Klousule 1
(a) Elkc kavcl word
aan
(c) As cnigc dispuut te besleg en
waarby die disnu
Klousule 2 r. ! . -
(a) Die cn cnige aanbiedings
tc wcicr. :
Waar  agent n tc
verstrek “n
voidocn . as
ccrstc die van

en vir die veilige
KiOusUlc N_J
(a) Die afslacr behou die reg om namens kliente cn verkopers te bie maar sal nie vir foute of wcglatings in die uitvoer van bie-instruksies
aanspreeklik wees nic.
(b) Die afslaer bchou die reg om voor of tydens 'n veiling kavels wat aan dieselfde verkoper behoort saam te groepeer, te verdeel en om
cnige kavel of kavels na die afslacr se absolute diskresie te onttrek sonder om in cnige geval enige rede te verstrek.
(c) Die afslaer tree slegs as agent op en is derhalwc nie vir cnige nalating deur die koper of verkoper aanspreeeklik nie.

Klousulc 4
(a) Elke kavel sal vanaf die toeslaan van die bod op die koper sc risiko wees en sal ten voile betaal word voor lewering en wegneem daarvan

op sy cic koste deur 'n koper in die Rcpubliek van Suid-Afrika binne 7 dae van die veiling en deur 'n koper buitelands binne 14 dae
van die veiling of sodanige langer tyd as wat skriftelik tussen die afslaer en die koper ooreengekom is.

(b) As cnigc koper in gebreke bly om ten voile vir 'n kavel te betaal binne die tydperk wat in subklousule (a) van hierdie klousule vermeld
word, kan so 'n kavcl te eniger tyd daarna na die afslaer se diskresie weer per veiling aangebied of privaat verkoop word ; indien met
so 'n herverkoping 'n lacr prys verkry word as met die cerste verkoping, sal die koper wat met die eerste verkoop in gebreke gebly het,
vir die verskil in prys en die koste van herverkoping instaan en dit sal 'n skuld deur horn verskuldig word.

(c) Rente sal dcur die koper op enige uitstaande bedrag betaalbaar wees, dog die afslaer sal 'n diskresie he om die betaling van rente af te
stel.

Klousule 5

(a) Elke kavcl word verkoop as — (i) eg, tensy anders in die vcilingskatalogus o f deur die afslaer beskryf, en (ii) korrek beskryf. Die datum
van enige sertifikaat wat deel van die beskrywing van enige kavcl is, sal by die beskrywing ingesluit wees.

(b) Dit sal 'n koper vry staan om enige kavel tc verwerp mits hy — (i) die afslacr skriftelik verwittig van sy voorncme om die cgtheid, of
na die geval is, die akkuraatheid van die beskrywing. tc bevraagteken binne 7 dae (of. in die geval van 'n buitelandse koper 'n redelike
tyd) vanaf die veiling ; EN (ii) bewys dat die kavel nie eg is nie of verkeerd beskryfwas ; EN (iii) binne 30 dae vanaf die veiling die

kavel in dicsclfdc toestand as wat dit met die veiling was aan die afslacr terugbesorg ; dog die afslaer mag na sy diskresie op ontvangs
van 'n skriftelike aansoek van die koper die terugbcsorgtydperk vir die kavel redelikerwys verleng sodat dit aan kcuring onderwerp kan
word.

NOTA : Die bewyslas vir 'n kavcl as oneg of verkcerdelik beskryf berus by die koper. Die onvermoe van 'n erkende deskundige of 'n keur-
komitcc on 'n besliste opinic uit te spreek, sal die koper van die bewyslas onthefen sal 'n rede vorm vir die verwerping van die betrokke
kavcl.

tc) Waar 'n kavcl aan kcuring onderwerp is, sal alle keurkoste betaal word deur die persoon wat die sertifikaat en items of items waama die
sertifikaat verwys, behou

(d) Waar die koper van 'n kavel bewys lewer en oorcenkomstig subklousule (b) van hierdie klousule optree, sal die afslaer die verkoop
ongedaan maak cn die koopsom wat die koper ten opsigte van die kavel betaal het, aan horn terugbetaal.

(c) Gceen kavel sal verwerp word nie as dit na die verkoping in water geplaas, deur 'n kenner of keurkomitee gemerk of met enige proses
beha ndel is tensy die afslaer sc verlof om die kavcl aan sodanige benatting, merk of behandeling te onderwerp vooraf skriftelik verkry is.

(f) Enige kavcl gciys onder ..vcrsamclings en diverse” of as synde of bevattende 'n versameling, uitgiftes of seels wat onbeskrywe is verklaar
word, word sondcr die reg op weicring aangebied en sal deur die koper geneem word met alle (indien enige) foute, gebrek aan egtheid
en foute met beskrywing cn aantal seels in die kavcl, en die koper sal geen reg he om die kavel te verwerp nie ; behalwe dat, ondanks
die voorgaandc bepalings van hierdic subklousule, waar 'n persoon wat voornemens is om te bie voor 'n veiling skriftelik kennis te
gQC aan die afslacr, tot sy bevrediging, dat cnigc so 'n kavel enige item of items bevat wat in die veilingskatalogus onbeskrewe is en die
persoon daardic item of items in sy kennisgewing spesifiek beskryf, dan sal daardie item of items tussen die afslaer cn .daardie persoon
beskou word as deel van die beskrywing van die kavel.

(g) Gceen kavel wat in die katalogus gclllustreer word sal verwerp word op grond van rojenng, sentrering, kante, tanding or ander eienskap

wat duidclik uit die illustrasic blyk nic.

Spesiale Kennisgewing

1 Elke kavcl word in hierdic kantoor vir verkoop ontvang ingevolgc die bostaande Tcrmc cn Voorwaardcs van Verkoop cn tensy die
* voornemendc verkoper die tecndccl skriftclik meld, word elke kavcl in hierdie kantoor vir onvoorwaardelike verkoop ontvang en sal
dit onvoorwaardclik verkoop word. Skriftclike opdrag oor voorbehoude (indien enige) moet hierdie kantoor ten laatste die dag voor
die veiling bereik en moct na ontvangs van die advicsbricf bevestig word. »<te,

Dit word vcrcis dat korrespondensie uit die buitcland in verband met rcserwes in Engels en die pryse in Suid-Alrikaanse munt moet wees.
Die afslacrs is nic verantwoordelik vir die verlies van seels wat in gebrekkig gemonteerdc of gcrangskikte tocstand ontvang word nie
Onvcrkoopte kavels wat nie afgchaal is nie sal na die vcrloop van ses maande verkoop word om koste te bestry.

Kavels waarop die verkoper bic en koop sal beskou word as verkoop en onderworpe aan voile kommissic.

VerefTening geskied cen maand na die veiling behalwe waar die koper in die buiteland woon en verefening efiens vertraag mag word.
Vir vroeer kennisgewing moet 'n vooruitbetaaldc kaart gestuur word.

~Koop”-bodde kan slcgs aanvaar word op die voorwaardc dat die afslaer sc diskresic absoluut is.

oA wN
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NEW SOUTH AFRICAN DISCOVERY!

~/Available by Private Treaty

r

1927-28 London Printing 10/- CENTRE INVERTED
(S.G. 39 var.) right-hand marginal example, light
diagonal crease o.g. B.P.A. Cert. (1979) which states
"of uncertain status.”

PRICE ON REQUEST

Enquiries to.—
Colin Whitehead
Stanley Gibbons Limited
391 Strand
London WC2 5HD
England

%



STANLEY GIBBONS AUCTIONS LTD.

Drury House, Russell Street, London WC2B 5HD, England

Price 20p. (free to subscribers)

Telephone: 01-836 8444 Telex: 28883 SGILDN G

LIST OF PRICES REALISED

(or prices at which lots were bought in, having failed to reach their reserve).

Sale No. SA-4

Lot R
1 1,100
2 170
3 75
4 70
5 70
6 26
7 52
8 380
9 290
10 400
1 38
12 320
13 800
14 500
15 3,500
16 1,900
17 1,500
18 2,100
19 36
20 34
21 320
22 28
23 44
24 75
25 32
26 30
27 225
28 150
29 900
30 750
31 340
32 42
33 100
34 150
35 550
36 750
37 30
38 46
39 170
40 110
4 300
42 95
43 80
44 20

45

20

(N.B. Realisations are in South African Rand)

Lot

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80
8l
82
83
84

86
87
88
89
90

STAMP AUCTION

R

60
65
60
22
16
14
3,800
28
34
38
28
12
12
220
260
20
390
110
150
19
24
125
140
18
32
38
280
140
950
46
52
95

18
70
600
9,000
75
90
26
12
30
85
450
80

Lot

91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
m
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
128A
129
130
131
132
133
134

5,600
240
52
75
60
24
65
30
75
65
14
220
140
1,000
110
340
1,400
54
480
350
6,000
60
150
380
340
750
70
280
440
340
480
130
180
480
180
6,000
1,100
2,900
26
950
10
12
3,400
2,000
800

IN JOHANNESBURG

Lot

135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

R

1,900
50
3,400
110
60
2,000
14
50
95
150
160
16
64
40
140
170
460
950
170
1,500
190
70
125
75
65
65
75
550
150
150
90
190
50
60
230
50
240
170
14
16
90
500
36
500
22

Lot

180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217

218

219
220
221
222
223
224

130
150
85
375
65
65
5,500
240
240
30
75
24
420
130
75
500
340
150
201
52
230
95
28
180
2,300
110
32
240
80
85
50
36
52
3,800
55
440
800
300
460

170
130
145
32
95
130

2 August 1979

Lot

225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269

R

290
420
34

54

55
110
3,000
230
4,600
1,700
500
75

32

36
110
60
130
480
340
900
9,000
70
900
60
16,000
130
105
26
30
150
110
100
50
290
290
360
260
180
60

55

36

48
32
150
60



Lot R Lot R Lot R Lot R Lot R Lot R

270 270 313 150 356 440 399 260 442 34 485 24
271 38 314 250 357 1,700 400 475 443 80 486 26
272 22 315 180 358 160 401 2,000 444 60 487 18
273 22 316 18 359 16 402 120 445 42 488 44
274 75 317 18 360 160 403 130 446 36 489 75
275 14 318 80 361 200 404 230 447 140 490 20
276 62 319 150 362 75 405 120 448 36 491 20
277 54 320 38 363 65 406 80 449 22 492 80
278 40 321 500 364 44 407 32 450 50 493 100
279 120 322 50 365 44 408 15 451 20 494 3,800
280 52 323 65 366 46 409 170 452 65 495 110
281 210 324 90 367 1,600 410 270 453 24 496 360
282 260 325 75 368 44 411 850 454 48 497 38
283 52 326 110 369 550 412 46 455 30 498 32
284 46 327 50 370 3,200 413 26 456 16 499 36
285 640 328 110 371 48 414 66 457 120 500 55
286 Withdrawn 329 70 372 190 415 28 458 24 501 55
287 90 330 40 373 650 416 340 459 55 502 550
288 95 331 380 374 1,000 417 30 460 46 503 130
289 100 332 100 375 750 418 28 461 75 504 24
290 480 333 95 376 160 419 30 462 65 505 26
291 18 334 240 377 60 420 28 463 85 506 22
292 65 335 100 378 260 421 36 464 14 507 160
293 12 336 290 379 2,300 422 46 465 120 508 75
294 160 337 160 380 280 423 50 466 120 509 32
295 70 338 120 381 150 424 60 467 110 510 85
296 100 339 170 382 190 425 36 468 40 511 420
297 40 340 140 383 55 426 38 469 55 512 170
298 30 341 200 384 40 427 34 470 55 513 1,100
299 170 342 160 385 95 428 42 471 200 514 900
300 130 343 85 386 40 429 34 472 24 515 21
301 22 344 250 387 140 430 52 473 22 516 Withdrawn
302 300 345 300 388 4,600 431 40 474 14 517 150
303 65 346 140 389 55 432 24 475 18 518 150
304 75 347 85 390 150 433 34 476 140 519 26
305 44 348 150 391 70 434 50 477 40 520 30
306 65 349 150 392 62 435 34 478 270 521 30
307 26 350 250 393 220 436 36 479 22 522 14
308 75 351 700 394 8,000 437 36 480 20 523 60
309 18 352 2,200 395 700 438 26 481 20 524 650
310 48 353 55 396 550 439 28 482 1,400 525 280
311 140 354 150 397 180 440 38 483 15

312 120 355 1,100 398 1,000 441 32 484 20 END OF SALE



